RAJYA SABHA [12 July, 2004)

Scheduled Tribes Section of Transfer of Land and Restoration of Alienated Land Act of 1975 should be the core Act upen which the State Government should try to solve the land issue of tribals. This is the main thing. Once we are able to restore the land which was so taken away earlier, that itself will be a big step. The second point is that there are restrictions on the alienation of land by the tribals.

Special grant to colleges
*87. SHRI DATTA MEGHE: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the University Grants Commission has chalked out a scheme to give special grant to the colleges showing good performance to enable them to achieve higher standards;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether such colleges have since been identified; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI ARJUN SINGH): () and (b) Yes, Sir. A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

{(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Statement

The University Grants Commission (UGC) approved a scheme in June, 2003 to identify "Colleges with potential for Excellence”. The Scheme envisages special financial assistance to identified colleges of various categories during the Tenth Plan as per the following norms:

- Non-autonomous/not-accredited by NAAC — upto Rs. 35.00 lakhs

— Autonomous and not-accredited colleges or vice-versa —- upto Rs. 60.00 lakhs

— Autonomous and accredited colleges — upto Rs. 100.00 lakhs

"The financial assistance could be used in the form of grant-in-aid by the identified colleges to improve their academic and physical infrastructure, develop innovations in teaching, adopt modern methods of learning and evaluation and introduce a flexible approach in the selection of courses. The UGC is engaged in identifying such colleges from among the 239 proposals received by the Commission.

26

Lo

B 1

[
.o


[12 Juiy, 2004) RAJYA SABHA

#ft Tw AN guefa i, aEAg A A S frEm m s A sn T R fovafaaerg TR SR 91 Iegedl F GEE ol FIAST & 239 W wrd g
39 ey §F IR 9 gforgi § & oo oA a5 W, 60 wmr@ SR
100 ¥ T T 1 fad Sgm 21 %1 wead ¥ W st S Y s anen e
g faim 31 feg i = foe w1 wgoe Fwifia firg o # ol T forg smm o
T AT FrgeRt T T 00?5 S I H S S @, i T8 0 68 @A
3?7 zafan Fn nrRve W@ e ¥ i aea e fadm e fea sem?

it wr=fw foiw: wumfs wega, g dem T A 3E # T ol weei wee 1 5 A famm @, % 5% @ gl g wewa €1 ot wreoe W@ wah, I
T =G F FE @S SR R 1 w99 @

DR. P. C. ALEXANDER: Sir, | would like to compliment the UGC for
giving more liberal assistance to the autonomous colleges through the scheme because, | am sure, Rs. 1 crore that is earmarked for autonomous
colieges will serve as an additional incentive for more colleges to adopt autonomy. The question was about the details of the scheme. Apart from the different scales of assistance, the last paragraph does not cover the information that the questioner and the people like me would like to get. My first supplementary is this. Why are there only 239 proposals when there are thousands of colleqes in this country? Because of the fact that there is a screening process at the State level or the universities screening the proposals and then forwarding them to the UGC? | would like an answer on that.

Again, | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the
professional colleges are being covered by a similar scheme sponsored by the concerned Central organisation or is the UGC also covering the professional colleges like the Medical Colleges and the Engineering Colleges. Among the criteria that have been mentioned in the last paragraph,
| find conspicuous omission of academic performance of these colleges,
extra curricular activities like elocution competitions, debates, sports, etc., and also the standard of discipline maintained by these institutions. Do |
take it that they are all there, but they are not mentioned here? If the hon.
Minister could give clarifications on these, | would be grateful.

SHRI ARJUN SINGH: Hon_ Chairman, Sir, | think maybe, all this
information is not there in the statement that has been laid. The intention is fo make as detailed and as precise an assessment as necessary and as possible, to identify these colleges. At the moment, on a very general assessment, this number has come. | can assure the hon. Member that
the final identification, when it is made, will take into account ail the safeguards and all the requirements which the hon. Member would like.

Opening of farm trade

*88. SHﬁi MANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) wheter the trade representatives from different countries recently met at Geneva to discuss the rules for opening up of formal farm trade;

(b) if s0, the details thereof;

(c) the stand taken by Government to safeguard the interests of the Indian farmers vis-s-vis the policy of the Western countries of providing huge subsidies to their own farmers, making it impossible for the farming sactor in the country to compete in the global market; and

(d) the success achieved by India in this regard?-

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY (SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) Yes, Sir. Representatives of the Members of the World Trade Organisation (WTO) have been meeting in the WTO Committee on Agriculture, Special Session, from time to time to negotiate modalities for further commitments under the WTO agreement on agriculture. They met formalty last on 25th June, 2004. The Committee has been working under the broader objective of reaching possible agreement on agriculture, which will then be considered, along with proposals on non-agricultural products and other areas included in the Doha Work Programme, by the General Council of WTO at its meeting scheduled for 27th-—29th July, 2004.

India, working within the G-20 alliance on agriculture, and along with other lke-minded countries, has been seeking substantial reduction in trade-distorting domestic support, elimination of all forms of export subsidies provided by developed countries and substantial market access improvements particularly in products of export interest to developing countries. Any further commitments in market access by developing countries has to fully take into account their rural development needs and food and livelihood security concerns. Special and differential
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